of the province (intraprovincial
migration); for example, CD 17
(Slave Lake), CD 19 (Grande Prairie)
and CD 2 (Lethbridge). Other
regions have a long‑standing and
significant attraction to interprovincial
migrants. Some regions gain from
the settlement choices of immigrants,
while others receive almost none.
Some regions, such as CD 16
(Wood Buffalo) tend to draw a
significant number of interprovincial
migrants, yet tend to lose population
to other parts of the province at
the same time, leading to lower
growth from migration than might be
expected.

In general, the largest centres
in Alberta capture most of the
growth from international migration
sources, while also gaining from
migratory movements both within
Alberta and between provinces
(Appendix ‑ Map 2).

Most regions expected to see
population growth
With the exception of three census
divisions, CD 4 (Hanna), CD 7
(Stettler), and CD 13 (Whitecourt),
all regions in Alberta are expected
to see positive growth over the
projection period. Although the
population of CD 13 is expected
to shrink, the decrease is marginal
(average annual growth of ‑0.003%)
and the population is relatively
stable (Figure 10). CD 14 (Edson),

D1

Page 32 of 205

Alberta Population Projections
2017‐2046

PDF name: chrt_14.pdf

Percent change of 0 to 14 year olds, 2016‐2041, medium scenario

chrt_14.pdf

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

4-Hanna
15-Banff

7-Stettler
14-Edson

13-Whitecourt
12-Cold Lake

3-Pincher Creek
18-Grande Cache

9-Rocky Mtn House
16-Wood Buffalo

17-Slave Lake
5-Drumheller
10-Camrose
2-Lethbridge

1-Medicine Hat
11-Edmonton

6-Calgary
19-Grande Prairie

8-Red Deer

\\ter‐fin‐fs‐01\Publications\_OSI_publications\Demography_publications\Alberta Population
Projection\2018\2018‐2041 Population Projections\Source_documents\: PopProj 2018: Figure 142018‐05‐25: 1:51 PM

Alberta Population Projections
2017‐2046

PDF name: chrt_15.pdf

Percent change of 15 to 64 year olds, 2017‐2046, medium scenario

chrt_15.pdf